

No. 23-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Guam**

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNOR LEON GUERRERO
IN OPPOSITION**

LESLIE A. TRAVIS
JEFFREY A. MOOTS
DANIEL MORRIS
Office of the Governor
Ricardo J. Bordallo Complex
513 W. Marine Corps Dr.
Hagåtña, GU 96910

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9313
svladeck@gmail.com

Counsel for Governor Leon Guerrero

July 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELATED PROCEEDINGS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Evolution of the Guam Supreme Court.....	5
B. The History of § 4104	7
C. One Factual Correction as to Timing	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. PETITIONER FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF § 4104 BELOW	11
II. THE GUAM SUPREME COURT’S ROUTINE EXERCISE OF § 4104 AUTHORITY DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	15
A. Congress Intended for the Guam Supreme Court to Function Like a State Court of Last Resort.....	15
B. Congress is Not Bound by Article III in Creating and Regulating Non-Article III Courts	17
C. State Courts Routinely Exercise Broader “Judicial Authority” Than Article III Courts	19
D. Section 4104 Authorizes Resolution of a Narrowly Circumscribed Class of Claims	25
E. Neither the Question Presented nor the Question Actually Decided Below Have Implications Beyond Guam	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	19
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	20, 23, 28
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	14
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1985)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 392 (2011)	24
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1, 10, 31
<i>Donastorg v. Virgin Islands</i> , 45 V.I. 259 (Terr. Ct. 2003)	30
<i>EIE Guam Corp. v.</i> <i>Supreme Court of Guam</i> , 191 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	30
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	13
<i>Guam Indus. Servs., Inc. v. Zurich Am.</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &</i> <i>Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam), <i>aff’d</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Gutierrez v. Pangelinan</i> , 276 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Haeuser v. Dep't of Law</i> , 368 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022)	13
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	2, 13
<i>In re A.B. Won Pat Int'l Airport Auth.</i> , 2019 Guam 6	12
<i>In re Guam Legislature</i> , 2014 Guam 24	3, 9, 27
<i>In re Gutierrez</i> , 1996 Guam 4	27
<i>In re Gutierrez</i> , 2002 Guam 1	3, 8, 14, 22, 26, 27
<i>In re Legislature</i> , 1997 Guam 15	9
<i>In re Legislature</i> , 2001 Guam 3	9
<i>In re Legislature</i> , 2014 Guam 15	9
<i>In re Leon Guerrero</i> , No. CRQ24-001 (Guam May 31, 2024)	8
<i>Int'l Primate Prot. League v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	24
<i>Kiviti v. Bhatt</i> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-729, 2024 WL 2116280 (U.S. May 13, 2024)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	1, 3, 7, 24, 25
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 908 N.E.2d 599 (Ind. 2009)	20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	21
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	18
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363, 366 (1974)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	18
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 27 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2001)	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. CONST.

art. III, § 1, cl. 1	19
art. III, § 2, cl. 1	21

Federal Statutes and Rules

Act of Oct. 5, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-454, 98 Stat. 1732	5, 7
Act of Oct. 30, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-378, 118 Stat. 2206	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	13
§ 1257.....	1, 2, 12, 13
48 U.S.C.	
§ 1424(a)(1).....	2
§ 1424-1.....	3, 4, 5, 7, 16, 17, 22
§ 1424-1(a).....	3, 7, 22
§ 1424-1(d).....	4, 16, 22
§ 1424-2.....	7, 12, 14, 17
 <u>State Constitutions</u>	
ALA. CONST. art. VI.....	21
COLO. CONST. art. VI, § 3.....	20
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	21
FLA. CONST.	
art. IV, § 1(c).....	20
art. V, § 1.....	21
IND. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	21
MASS. CONST. pt. 2, ch. 3, art. II, <i>as amended by art. LXXXV</i>	20
ME. CONST.	
art. VI, § 1.....	21
art. VI, § 3.....	20, 26
MICH. CONST.	
art. III, § 8.....	20
art. VI, § 1.....	21
N.H. CONST.	
pt. 2, art. LXXII-a.....	21
pt. 2, art. LXXIV.....	20
R.I. CONST. art. X, § 3.....	20, 21, 25
S.D. CONST.	
art. V, § 1.....	21
art. V, § 5.....	20
WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**State and Guam Statutes**

ALA. CODE § 12-2-10.....	20
10 DEL. CODE § 141	20
7 GUAM CODE ANN.	
§ 3103.....	17
§ 3109.....	17
§ 4104.....	1–3, 5, 7–15, 22, 25–29, 31
§ 5103.....	17
Guam Pub. L. No. 21-147	
(Jan. 14, 1993).....	6, 8
Guam Pub. L. No. 24-061	
(Sept. 17, 1997).....	9
Guam Pub. L. No. 28-146	
(Aug. 15, 2006).....	9
Guam Pub. L. No. 29-103	
(July 22, 2008).....	9

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	11, 29
S. CT. R. 47.....	17

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. No. 108-638 (2004)	6, 7
Lucas Moench,	
Note, <i>State Court Advisory Opinions:</i>	
<i>Implications for Legislative Power</i>	
<i>and Prerogatives,</i>	
97 B.U. L. REV. 2243 (2017)	20
Motion to Vacate,	
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &</i>	
<i>Gynecologists v. Moylan,</i>	
No. 1:90-cv-13 (D. Guam Feb. 1, 2023).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Note,	
<i>Developments in the Law—The U.S.</i>	
<i>Territories: Guam and the Case for</i>	
<i>Federal Deference,</i>	
130 HARV. L. REV. 1704 (2017).....	7
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk,	
<i>Article III Judicial Power, the</i>	
<i>Adverse-Party Requirement, and Non-</i>	
<i>Contentious Jurisdiction,</i>	
124 YALE L.J. 1346 (2015).....	22
Request for Declaratory Judgment,	
<i>In re Leon Guerrero,</i>	
No. CRQ-23-001	
(Guam Jan. 23, 2023).....	10
